[image: image1.png]


DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

STATE PROCUREMENT BUREAU


http://gsd.mt.gov/
 STEVE BULLOCK
MITCHELL BUILDING, ROOM 165
GOVERNOR 
STATE OF MONTANA
PO BOX 200135



          (406) 444-2575
HELENA, MONTANA 59620-0135

            (406) 444-2529  FAX

                            TTY Users-Dial 711

May 28, 2014
STATE OF MONTANA

INVITATION FOR BID ADDENDUM

IFB NO. 14-2911J
TO BE OPENED: Monday, June 2, 2014
TITLE: Janitorial Services – Capitol Complex
ADDENDUM NO. 2
To All Bidders:

Attached are written questions received in response to this IFB.  These questions, along with the State's response, become an official amendment to this IFB.

All other terms of the subject "Invitation for Bid" are to remain as previously stated.

Acknowledgment of Addendum:

The bidder for this solicitation must acknowledge receipt of this addendum.  This page must be submitted at the time set for the bid opening or the bid may be disqualified from further consideration.

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 2.

Signed: ___________________________________

Company Name: ____________________________

Date: ______________________

Sincerely,

BONNY BELLING
Contracts Officer

	Question Number
	Section Number
	Questions & Answers for IFB #14-2911J

	1. 
	
	Q.
Can you give me an estimate of how much paper products and soap are currently being used for these locations?

A.
The State does not track this information.

	2. 
	
	Q.
How many employees work at each location?

A.
The State is not able to provide this information at this time.

	3. 
	
	Q.
What type of dispensers are currently being used for toilet paper, paper towels and hand soap?

A.
The State is not able to provide this information. A walk-through opportunity for bidders was provided in order to gather this information such as this.

	4. 
	
	Q.
What size garbage liners are currently being used?

A.
The State is currently using 5-gallon size garbage liners.

	5. 
	
	Q.
What is the current contract price? 
A.


Building

Annual Price

215 North Sanders – Justice

$79,992.85

1520 East 6th – Metcalf

$85,337.01

1227 11th – OPI

$14,457.60

1300 11th – OPI

$18,000.00

125 North Roberts – Mitchell

$162,636.04

1424 9th – DNRC

$33,658.56

1315 East Lockey – Sullivan

$52,449.40

1310 East Lockey – Livestock

$11,420.16

1301 East Lockey – Health

$7,394.80

302 North Roberts – Scott Hart

$75,184.85



	6. 
	
	Q.
Are there any changes from the past contract to now in regards to services?
A.
Yes. The main change is in the time of cleaning: day cleaning only at 125 North Roberts (Mitchell Building). All other buildings start cleaning at 3:00 pm.

	7. 
	3.1.3
	Q.
“Contractor will supply... bathroom deodorizers, and related products.” Several years ago the bathroom deodorizers were removed in the name of fragrance free buildings. Will deodorizers be required in all restrooms? Even in designated “fragrance free” buildings? Please specify “related products”.

A.
No, bathroom deodorizers will not be required in all restrooms. Revise the first sentence in section 3.1.3 to read as follows:

3.1.3 Environmentally Preferable Paper and Janitorial Products. Contractor will supply all paper towels, bathroom tissue, toilet seat covers, sanitary napkins, waste receptacle liners, and soap and dispensers.

	8. 
	3.1.3
	Q.
The state is requesting the successful bidder supply all consumable products to the buildings being bid.  In order for any prospective bidder to provide an accurate bid, details are needed of current usage.  Please provide either an accurate traffic count for each building, including employees and estimated public traffic count for each building in the IFB.  Or please provide an accurate accounting of the quantity of these products being used currently along with any plans the State has of changes to this usage.  Also in this section it lists the types of products requested, however it does not indicate the specifics needed to provide a bid.  Does the State request specific types of bathroom tissue, toilet seat covers, paper towels, hand soaps, etc. or shall the contractor be able to select the type and brand used? Does the State supply the dispensers for these items, and if so please provide the make and model of these dispensers so we may select the proper consumable products which will fit inside of these items.  It also indicates the contractor may have to be responsible for supplying dispensers? If so how many dispensers are needed, for which type of product requested? Also there is a vague statement at the end of the first sentence of this area which states, "...and related products." Unfortunately in order to provide an accurate bid for a full 12 months of 10 large office buildings housing likely thousands of workers worth of consumables, it is important to be very specific.  If the State is not specific, really the only contractor who can provide an accurate bid is the current contractor, as he or she has the existing knowledge of the amount of consumption.  This is unfair to any new prospective bidder.  To be honest we recommend removing consumables from the bid and simply create a new IFB for consumable product suppliers of these products.  It would likely save the State money, as they would not be paying for the overhead and profit through the janitorial contractor, and it would provide for a more fair environment for prospective bidders to this IFB. 
A.
See the State’s response to Questions 1, 2, 3, and 7 above.

	9. 
	4.1 & 4.2
	4.1 Cleaning Specifications (Standards) - Janitorial services will commence at 3:00 p.m. unless stated otherwise.

4.2 Work Schedule - d. Cleaning for specific rooms will be performed between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. as the areas are locked at night.

Q.
During the Pre-Bid Walk-Through, it was stated that all janitorial services can begin at 3:00 p.m. and that GSD was working on providing after hours access to current day-clean areas for janitorial staff. What are the required day clean areas? And, will all mandatory day-clean be required to be completed between the hours of 3:00 pm and 5:00 pm? Or, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.
A.
Day cleaning only at 125 North Roberts (Mitchell Building). All other buildings start at 3:00 pm. The Mitchell Building will remain Day Clean Only. The Scott Hart Building (302 North Roberts) has two floors on the Justice side of the building that need to be cleaned in the 3:00 – 5:00 pm time slot. Other buildings may also have computer rooms or other restricted access rooms requiring cleaning in the 3:00 – 5:00 pm time slot.

	10. 
	
	Q.
Sensitive areas were noted on the walk through which will require work be completed prior to 5:00 PM.  It also indicates work shall commence at 3:00 PM.  In other areas in the IFB it states these sensitive areas will allow day time work to be completed.  Please clarify what areas of each building will be required to be cleaned prior to 5:00 PM, when work can be commenced in these areas and an approximate size (sq ft) of these areas so we may analyse the issues for bid purposes related to these unique areas.

Under carpet care, it indicates cleaning shall be done to manufacturer's specifications.  Does the State have these specifications or can they provide the make and model of carpet for each area so we may evaluate these specifications.

In trying to determine an accurate bid, measurements of waxable floors, carpets, non-waxable floors etc is needed to provide an accurate bid.  Does the State have a detailed measurement for each building based on the quantity of these items?  If not, will there be adequate time and access to arrange for measurements of these areas?  We need to know how much area needs stripping and waxing vs. carpet cleaning, etc. in order to be accurate.  Based on the walk through, it will likely take several days, if not weeks, for a prospective bidder to complete all the measurements.  The State should have area amounts of floor types as they have installed these floor types over time.

A.
See the State’s response to Question #9.


The State is not able to provide carpet manufacturer’s specifications at this time.


The State does not have square foot measurements for each type of flooring in every building available at this time.

	11. 
	4.3

Weekly Requirements
	c. Clean all conference tables, file cabinets, and work surfaces so as to be free of all ink spots and smudges.

Q.
Does this refer to the tops of file cabinets? (Most of which are usually covered with work materials or personal items.) Or, vertical surfaces, including the front of file cabinets around the handles. (Obviously, the reason this question is included, is because wiping smudges off of the front of filing cabinets weekly will take many additional hours.)
A.
Yes, it does include the tops of file cabinets. Contractors shall not move anything if access is blocked. Vertical surfaces are included.

	12. 
	4.3

Weekly Requirements
	d. Vacuum all outside carpeted entryways.

g. Sweep all building entries.

Q.
Does g. refer to inside entryways? Or, exterior entryways that are not carpeted?
A.
Item g. refers to the slab of concrete immediately outside the door. Sweeping this will keep the sand, dirt, and gravel out of the building, thereby reducing vacuuming inside.

	13. 
	4.3

Weekly Requirements
	h. Empty building entry trash containers daily.

Q.
Should outside trash containers be emptied daily or weekly?
A.
This requirement shall be done on a daily basis.

	14. 
	4.3

Monthly Requirements
	b. Polish metal handrails and unpainted metal decorations

Q.
This task is also listed under quarterly requirements. Should it be monthly or quarterly?

A.
This requirement shall be done monthly.

	15. 
	4.3

Monthly Requirements
	c. Clean window partitions

Q.
Does this include second story windows?

A.
No. Just interior windows (partitions and offices) not perimeter windows.

	16. 
	4.3
	d. Clean ledges, windowsills, stair banisters, radiator hoods, etc.

Q.
What is included in etc?

A.
Other items that may be designated later.

	17. 
	4.3
	Quarterly Requirements (a) and Annual Requirements (d)

Q.
Both of these requirements reference movable furniture but then go on to say that three or more filing cabinets are a bank and will not be moved. Will office personnel still be expected to move their own items off of the floor? (i.e., Boxes, papers, shoes, and chair mats) And, will movable furniture actually include furniture that is easily moved? (i.e., Chairs, trash cans, carts on wheels.)

A.
Office staff is required to move items off the floor. Contractors shall move only easily moveable furniture and only as necessary.

	18. 
	4.3 

Quarterly Requirements
	b. Scrub, clean and apply two coats of wax to all restroom floors.

c. Scrub, clean and apply two coats of wax to all high traffic areas (hallways, entries, lobbies, etc.)

Q.
Obviously, this does not refer to carpeted areas, but does it only apply to VCT tile? Or, are there other surfaces that you want to be finished? (Besides Terrazzo and ceramic tile.) For example, no-wax vinyl. What about stairs and stair landings?

A.
Do not wax No-wax vinyl, Terrazzo and ceramic tile. Tile stairs and landings are to be waxed.

	19. 
	4.3

Semi-Annual Requirements
	b. Vacuum upholstered fabric or chairs, furniture, etc. Spot clean as necessary.

Q.
Does this mean, vacuum all upholstered chairs and furniture? Or, does etc refer to something else?

A.
Vacuum upholstered fabric, chairs and furniture. Disregard “etc.”

	20. 
	4.3

Annual Requirements
	c. Clean all radiators, heat convectors, pipes, etc.

Q.
What does etc include?

A.
Any obviously cleanable dusty surface.

	21. 
	4.3
	e. Remove all finishes to bare substrate. (This includes all main halls and public areas, offices, etc.) Move movable furniture, equipment, etc.

Q.
Does this refer to the same high traffic areas as Quarterly Requirements c)? And, what furniture are we expected to move?

A.
As stated this includes “All Hard Surface Floors”. Desks, tables, chairs, and trash cans are moveable furniture.

	22. 
	4.6
Pricing Schedule
	Q.
It requests pricing based on the frequency divisions listed earlier in the IFB, however then it asks for a sq ft price for carpet cleaning and stripping and refinishing.  These items are also listed in the frequency divisions.  Are we to include the pricing for these two items in the frequency division or as a sq ft price, or both?

A.
The square foot prices on the bid sheet are to be used to calculate additional cleaning charges that may be needed for emergency or exceptional cleaning efforts that may arise beyond the contract requirements.

	23. 
	Appendix D
	Remove the following statement in its entirety. Interior window washing is not required for any of the buildings listed in this IFB.

WINDOW WASHING REQUIREMENTS

All interior window washing shall be performed in May and October after the sprinklers have been shut off. General Services Division will receive prior notification of the date and time of day that window cleaning will commence for each building so an authorized representative can verify accomplishment of work.

	24. 
	
	The document titled “Quarterly Schedules for Buildings”, handed out in the binder during the Pre-bid Conference/Walk-Through becomes an official amendment to the IFB via this addendum. Quarterly schedules for buildings shall follow the schedule below:
BUILDING

ANNUAL

SEMI-ANNUAL

QUARTERLY

215 North Sanders

March

September

June & December

1520 East Sixth

December

June

March & September

1227 11th Avenue

June

December

March & September

1300 11th Avenue

January

July

April & October

125 North Roberts

October

April

January & July

1424 9th Avenue

November

May

February & August

1315 East Lockey

September

March

June & December

1310 East Lockey

August

February

May & November

1301 East Lockey

April

October

January & July

302 North Roberts

October

April

January & July




"An Equal Opportunity Employer"

